

RESOLVES

• 7

\$

¥.

396

Å

OF THE

FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED AT THE SESSION

WHICH COMMENCED ON THE SEVENTH DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDED ON THE TWENTY-FIFTH DAY OF FEBRUARY, ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND TWENTY-FOUR.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF THE 28th OF JUNE, 1820.

PORTLAND:

PRINTED BY TODD AND SMITH.....PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1824. quisitions of law in cases of executors and administrators, licensed to sell estates of persons deceased, for the payment of debts due therefrom, by the Judicial Courts. And said Chamberlain shall account for the proceeds of such sale with James Clap, of Boston, in the county of Suffolk, the principal administrator, to which the said Chamberlain is ancillary.

[This Resolve passed February 12, 1824.]

CHAPTER XXXI.

Resolve in favor of Jedediah Herrick.

Resolved, That there be allowed and paid out of the Treasury of this State, to Jedediah Herrick, the sum of twenty-five dollars, the same having been paid by him as a duty required of him, as Sheriff of the County of Penobscot, previous to his removal from that office. And the Governor, with the advice of Council, is hereby authorized to draw his warrant on the Treasurer for the same.

[This Resolve passed February 12, 1824.]

MESSAGE OF THE GOVERNOR.

To the Senate and House of Representatives :

The accounts of Samuel F. Hussey and Jackson Davis, Agents for the Penbscot tribe of Indians, having been laid before the Governor and Council for inspection and settlement, and the same having been adjusted and settled agreeably to the provisions of the sixth section of "An Act for the regulation of the Penobscot and Passamaquoddy tribes of Indians," passed March 5, 1821, I lay copies thereof, and of the doings of the Council thereon, before the two branches of the Legislature for their consideration. As the appropriation made by the Resolve of the 11th of February last was found to be insufficient to enable the Agents to purchase all the articles required by treaty, to be furnished for the use of said tribe of Indians, and as I was requested by said Resolve to carry into full effect all the terms and conditions of said treaty, on the part of this State to be performed, I directed the quantity of powder, to which said Indians were entitled the present year, to be delivered by the Acting Quarter Master General from the Arsenal of the State.

ALBION K. PARRIS.

COUNCIL CHAMBER, January 30, 1824. 321